arguments of counsel, the presente'nce investigation report, victim impact statements, and an

allocution statement by Mr. Shabazz himself. (App. Vol. II p. 183-206; Tr. Vol. 3 p. 23-33).

Thereafter, the court sentence Shabazz to sixty-three (63) years executed, ordered restitution in

the amount of $1,785.00, and awarded him five hundred thirty-six (536) days ofjail time credit.

The trial court advised Mr. Shabazz ofhis right to appeal and Shabazz indicated that he wished

to do so. Accordingly, the court directed the Allen County Public Defender's Office to perfect

the appeal. (App. Vol. II p. 207-209;